Risk management is carried out by the Company’s main Financial Department,

whose operations comply with specific rules approved by its Board of Directors. The

Board of Directors provides guidelines and directives on the management of general

and specific risks, such as currency risk, interest rate risk and credit risk.

(a) Market Risk
Currency Risk
The main volume of the Company’s operations is carried out in the Eurozone, hence

in EUR. Therefore, currency risk is immaterial.

Interest Rate Risk
The Company does not possess any significant interest-bearing assets. Therefore,

operating revenues and cash flows are not materially influenced by changes in

interest rates. The rate on Company’s debt is floating, and depending on market

conditions, it may remain floating or may be turned to fixed.

The Company does not use financial derivatives. Interest rate risk applies mainly to

loans. Floating rate loans may generate cash flow risk.

Note: Interest income from deposits is immaterial, hence not included.

Sensitivity Analysis
for Loans Subject to Cash Flow Risk

Due to Change in Interest Rate

 Volatility of
Interest Rates

Effect on
After-Tax Profits

Year 2009 +1% (1,760)

 -1% 1,760

Year 2008 +1% (1,298)

 -1% 1,298

(b) Credit Risk

The Company’s exposure to credit risk is limited to financial assets, which stood at

year end as per the following table:

The Company monitors its receivables consistently, per claim or per account, and

feeds respective information in credit control procedures. The Company’s long-term

receivables are mainly from State Authorities, hence free of material credit risk.

“Cash and cash equivalents” are free of credit risk, because they mainly consist of

deposits in banks with adequate credit rating. “Trade and other receivables” include

receivables from individuals, hence non-collection risk is minimal (mainly due to the

[…]

risk management problems such as exchange risk ,inerest rates risk and credit
risk.

1100..NNOOTTEESS  TTOO  TTHHEE  AANNNNUUAALL  FFIINNAANNCCIIAALL  SSTTAATTEEMMEENNTTSS
((aallll  aammoouunnttss  iinn  eeuurroo  tthhoouussaannddss  uunnlleessss  ootthheerrwwiissee  ssttaatteedd))

44. Financial Risk Management (continued)

a) Market Risk
Exchange rate risk
The main part of the Company’s operations is processed in the Eurozone  under
Euro.As a result exchange rate risk is immaterial.
Interest rates variability risk
The Company doesn’t possess any substantial interest financial items .Thus its
operating revenues and cashflows are independent from changes in interest
rates.
Loan liabilities are based on variable interest rates which are in accordance with
market conditions.thus could be either remain variable or it may convert in fixed.
The Company doesn’t use financial derivatives.As a result interest rates risk
concerns loans.Loans under variable rate result in cash flow risk for the Company.

Sensitivity Analysis of loans under cash flow risk in Interest rate changes

Amounts in € Interest rates

Variability
Impact
in EAT

 +1% (1.760)
2009  -1% 1.760
2008 +1% (1.298)

 -1% 1.298

Note :The table doesn’t involve the positive impact of the collected deposit
interests.

b) Credit Risk
The Company’s exposition in credit risk is confined on its financial Assets which
can be analyzed as follows:
Categories of financial
items

31.12.2009 31.12.2008

Financial items in disposal 1.266 1.139
Cash flows and cash
equivalents

22.624 17.780

Commercial and other claims 319.030 304.548
Long term claims 129.566 120.610
Investments in associates 383 444

Total 472.869 444.521

The Company checks its claims on an ongoing basis either separately or by
grouping the respective items and incorporates these data in credit control
procedures.The Company’s long term claims are concern with the State
,Municipalities .As a result credit risk is immaterial.

Cash flows and cash equivalents do not involve credit risk because they mainly
concern with deposits in banks with adequate credit rating.Commercial and other
claims involve receivables from private customers which have the lowest  degree
of loss mainly because of the extensive dispersion of claims,while for
Municipalities the Company examines the potential collection of the respective